

## BALDEV RAJ DANG Vs. CHAND SAINI

14.03.2026

**Case file was listed on 02.03.2026 and is taken up today as per the notification no. 64/F-4/Gen-I/DHC dated 27.02.2026 issued by Hon'ble High court of Delhi as 02.03.2026 was declared as holiday.**

Present: Ms. Disha, Ld counsel for the plaintiff.

Summons sent through speed post to the defendant has been received back with endorsement "refused".

Ordinary summons of the defendant has not been received back.

Ld counsel for the plaintiff submits that settlement talks are going on between the parties. She further submits that the present suit may be treated as ordinary Civil suit instead of summary suit under order 37 CPC.

Separate statement of Ld counsel for the plaintiff has been recorded in this regard.

In view of the submissions and statement of Ld counsel for the plaintiff, the present suit has been treated as ordinary civil suit.

Let summons of the suit for settlement of issues be issued to the defendant on filing of PF as well as through speed post. Steps be taken within 07 days.

Ld counsel for the plaintiff is directed to file affidavit along with tracking report and certificate under Section Section 63 of BSA and original postal receipts before NDOH.

Defendant is allowed to file written statement within 30 days from the date of receiving of summons with advance copy to Ld counsel for the plaintiff.

Put up for awaiting service of defendant as well as filing of written statement on **02.06.2026**.

(SHIV KUMAR)  
DJ-02 (W)THC:Delhi  
14.03.2026